



27 April 2012

ASX Market Announcements
Australian Securities Exchange Limited
20 Bridge Street
SYDNEY NSW 2000

APPENDIX 4C – QUARTERLY CASH FLOW STATEMENT

Attached is the Appendix 4C “Quarterly Report” for Adept Solutions Limited (**Adept**) (ASX: AAO) for the quarter and 9 months to 31 March 2012.

The following are additional explanatory notes to be read in conjunction with the Report.

As indicated in the previous quarterly submission, Adept continues to demonstrate an improvement in total cash outflows, following the completion of the Emerchants Limited acquisition, with the majority of capital expenditure incurred in the first half of the financial year, with no significant capital expenditure anticipated for the remainder of the financial year. The current quarter’s investing activities benefited from two one-off items being the receipt of a lease incentive on the fit out of the Brisbane office premises and the receipt of an initial part payment for the sale of Adept’s Northern Territory mining tenements, as reported in the ASX release dated 8 March 2012.

In addition to the reductions in cash outflows from investing and financing activities, the cash outflows from the underlying operational activities have stabilised, as revenues from operations continue to grow and Adept finalises the recruitment of key staff positions. The staffing changes are expected to be completed by the end of the financial year and Adept expects to see an improvement in operating cashflows in the next financial year driven by the strong growth in key performance indicators associated with Emerchants as reported in the last ASX release dated 24 February 2012.

The quarter on quarter changes are reflected below.

\$ ‘000’s

	Operations	Investing	Financing	Net outflow	% change
Q1FY12	(2,616)	(1,513)	132	(3,997)	n/a
Q2FY12	(1,392)	(471)	-	(1,863)	53%
Q3FY12	(1,514)	804	-	(710)	62%
YTD	(5,522)	(1,180)	132	(6,570)	

-ENDS-

For more information, please contact:

Bob Browning
Executive Chairman
Adept Solutions
Ph: +61 (0)8 6143 2050

Tom Cregan
Chief Executive Officer
Adept Solutions
Ph: +61 (0)488 041 910

Appendix 4C

Quarterly report for entities admitted on the basis of commitments (Parent Company and Exploration-related Subsidiaries)

Introduced 31/03/00 Amended 30/09/01, 24/10/05, 17/12/10

(Internal document only)

Name of entity

Adept Solutions Limited

ABN

93 104 757 904

Quarter ended ("current quarter")

31 March 2012

Consolidated statement of cash flows

Cash flows related to operating activities	Current quarter \$A'000	Year to date (9 months) \$A'000
1.1 Receipts from customers	678	1,877
1.2 Payments for:		
(a) staff costs	(1,158)	(3,415)
(b) advertising and marketing	(19)	(111)
(c) research and development	-	-
(d) leased assets	(3)	(9)
(e) other working capital	(898)	(2,354)
(f) accounting and administrative services	-	(395)
(g) acquisition-related expenses	-	(723)
(h) exploration expenditure	(19)	(63)
(i) software and systems infrastructure	(186)	(500)
(j) risk and compliance	(15)	(185)
(k) rent and utilities	(84)	(322)
1.3 Dividends received	-	-
1.4 Interest and other items of a similar nature received	191	618
1.5 Interest and other costs of finance paid	(1)	(4)
1.6 Income taxes paid	-	-
1.7 Other	-	-
Net operating cash flows	(1,514)	(5,586)

+ See chapter 19 for defined terms.

Appendix 4C
Quarterly report for entities
admitted on the basis of commitments

	Current quarter \$A'000	Year to date (9 months) \$A'000
1.8 Net operating cash flows (carried forward)	(1,039)	(5,111)
Cash flows related to investing activities		
1.9 Payment for acquisition of:		
(a) businesses (item 5)	-	(805)
(b) equity investments	-	-
(c) intellectual property	-	-
(d) physical non-current assets *	794	(216)
(e) other non-current assets (deposits) **	10	(400)
(f) cash included on consolidation of subsidiary	-	305
1.10 Proceeds from disposal of:		
(a) businesses (item 5)	-	-
(b) equity investments	-	-
(c) intellectual property	-	-
(d) physical non-current assets	-	-
(e) other non-current assets	-	-
1.11 Loans to other entities	-	-
1.12 Loans repaid by other entities	-	-
1.13 Other	-	-
Net investing cash flows	804	(1,116)
1.14 Total operating and investing cash flows	(710)	(6,702)
Cash flows related to financing activities		
1.15 Proceeds from issues of shares, options, etc.	-	135
1.16 Proceeds from sale of forfeited shares	-	-
1.17 Proceeds from borrowings	-	-
1.18 Repayment of borrowings	-	-
1.19 Dividends paid	-	-
1.20 Other – Share Issue costs	-	(3)
Net financing cash flows	-	132
Net increase (decrease) in cash held	(710)	(6,570)
1.21 Cash at beginning of quarter/year to date	4,458	10,318
1.22 Exchange rate adjustments to item 1.20	-	-
1.23 Cash at end of quarter	3,748	3,748

* Physical non-current assets were positive for the quarter due to two large inflows. The first was the receipt of \$475k, being a part payment for the sale of Adepts Northern territory mining tenement. The tenement was sold for \$1m plus royalties as reported in the ASX release dated March 8, 2012 with the balance of the proceeds expected as the acquirer proceeds with commercial mining operations. The second inflow for an amount of \$360k, was received in the quarter in the form of a leasehold incentive payment to reimburse Emerchants for the new Brisbane office fit out that was incurred in the first half of the year. There is not expected to be significant cash flows from investing activities for the remainder of the financial year.

** expenditure for other current assets (deposits) relates to two deposits we have placed for a new Emerchants office premises lease in Brisbane and a deposit that was paid to Emerchants settlement bank for security over the settlement service provided to Emerchants. This money is placed in a term deposit with interest accruing to Emerchants.

+ See chapter 19 for defined terms.

Payments to directors of the entity and associates of the directors

Payments to related entities of the entity and associates of the related entities

		Current quarter \$A'000
1.24	Aggregate amount of payments to the parties included in item 1.2	383
1.25	Aggregate amount of loans to the parties included in item 1.11	Nil

1.26 Explanation necessary for an understanding of the transactions

Payments to Executive Directors, Non-Executive Directors and Associates of the directors is broken down as follows:

\$000's

Directors fees	62
Salary – Executive Directors	303
Superannuation	18
Associates of the directors	-
Total	383

Non-cash financing and investing activities

2.1 Details of financing and investing transactions which have had a material effect on consolidated assets and liabilities but did not involve cash flows

In addition to cash consideration of \$2,468,998 (of which \$1,664,124 was paid 30 June 2011) for the acquisition of all of the issued capital of Emerchants Limited, the Company was required to issue to the vendors the Initial Consideration Shares being 11,500,000 fully paid ordinary post-consolidation shares of the Company, priced at 85c per share. These shares were duly issued on 8 July 2011.

At the Extraordinary General Meeting held on 29 June 2011, inter alia, shareholders approved the issue to Directors of 4,600,000 options to take up fully paid ordinary post-consolidation shares of the Company at \$1.45 each by 18 July 2014. These options were issued on 8 July 2011. The fair value of these equity-settled options was estimated at the date of grant using the Black and Scholes model to be a total of \$1,124,240. That amount is scheduled to be expensed over the 2012, 2013 and 2014 financial years.

2.2 Details of outlays made by other entities to establish or increase their share in businesses in which the reporting entity has an interest

N/A

+ See chapter 19 for defined terms.

Appendix 4C
Quarterly report for entities
admitted on the basis of commitments

Financing facilities available

Add notes as necessary for an understanding of the position.

	Amount available \$A'000	Amount used \$A'000
3.1 Loan facilities	Nil	Nil
3.2 Credit standby arrangements	Nil	Nil

Reconciliation of cash

Reconciliation of cash at the end of the quarter (as shown in the consolidated statement of cash flows) to the related items in the accounts is as follows.	Current quarter \$A'000	Previous quarter \$A'000
4.1 Cash on hand and at bank	1,334	425
4.2 Deposits at call	2,414	4,033
4.3 Bank overdraft	-	-
4.4 Other (provide details)	-	-
Total: cash at end of quarter (item 1.23)	3,748	4,458

Acquisitions and disposals of business entities

	Acquisitions <i>(Item 1.9(a))</i>	Disposals <i>(Item 1.10(a))</i> N/A
5.1 Name of entity	Emerchants Limited	N/A
5.2 Place of incorporation or registration	Victoria	N/A
5.3 Consideration for acquisition or disposal	See Item 2.1	N/A
5.4 Total net assets	\$107,696	N/A
5.5 Nature of business	Development and provision of payment systems with a core product of host-based prepaid cards and custom stored value products	N/A

+ See chapter 19 for defined terms.

Compliance statement

- 1 This statement has been prepared under accounting policies which comply with accounting standards as defined in the Corporations Act (except to the extent that information is not required because of note 2) or other standards acceptable to ASX.
- 2 This statement does give a true and fair view of the matters disclosed.



Sign here:

Executive Chairman

Date: 27 April 2012

Print name: Robert Browning

Notes

1. The quarterly report provides a basis for informing the market how the entity's activities have been financed for the past quarter and the effect on its cash position. An entity wanting to disclose additional information is encouraged to do so, in a note or notes attached to this report.
2. The definitions in, and provisions of, AASB 107: Statement of Cash Flows apply to this report except for any additional disclosure requirements requested by AASB 107 that are not already itemised in this report.
3. **Accounting Standards.** ASX will accept, for example, the use of International Financial Reporting Standards for foreign entities. If the standards used do not address a topic, the Australian standard on that topic (if any) must be complied with.